

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

ORIGINAL

2012 JUL -2 AM 9:36  
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

BY 

DEPUTY

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 43018-5-I

VIEWPOINT - NORTH STAFFORD LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, VIEWPOINT AT SHOREWOOD LLP, a Washington limited liability partnership, ROBERT S. ROBERTS and ANNE G. ROBERTS,

Appellants

v.

CB RICHARD ELLIS, INC., a Delaware corporation, ARIA ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC, MICHELLE E. BROCK, JAMES N. DONNERSTAG, MERRIAH J. HARKINS, JULIE BROCK HERZOG and DANIEL W. BROCK,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Richard M. Layne, WSBA #9325  
Law Office of Richard M. Layne  
1750 SW Skyline Blvd, Ste 200  
Portland, OR 97221-2545  
(503) 295-1882  
Of Attorneys for Appellants

Robert J McGaughey, WSBA #15349  
Robert McGaughey Atty at Law  
805 SW Broadway, Ste 2440  
Portland OR 97205  
(503) 223-7555  
Of Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	<u>1</u>
II. ARGUMENT .....	<u>1</u>
A. Donnerstag was a “seller” under the Washington State Securities Act .....	<u>1</u>
B. Respondents’ brief contains several red herrings .....	<u>3</u>
1. Sophistication .....	<u>4</u>
2. Experience in real estate .....	<u>4</u>
3. Advise .....	<u>6</u>
4. Knowledge of specific property .....	<u>6</u>
6. Knowledge that the DBSI TIC interest was a security .....	<u>8</u>
C. CBRE was a person who controlled a “seller” .....	<u>9</u>
D. Respondents’ assertion that the offering was exempt from registration is not supported by the record .....	<u>10</u>
1. Washington Isolated Transaction Exemption .....	<u>10</u>
2. Federal Regulation D .....	<u>13</u>
E. Liability under the securities law extends to non-speakers .....	<u>14</u>
F. The transactional documents do not preclude reliance ....	<u>16</u>
III. CONCLUSION .....	<u>20</u>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

*Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply System*, 109 Wn2d 107, 132, 744 P2d 1032 (1987) ..... 2, 20

*Helenius v. Chelius*, 131 Wn App 421, 441-442, 120 P3d 954 (2005) .. 17

*In re Metropolitan Securities Litigation*, 532 F Supp2d 1260 (ED Wash 2007)2, 15*Aspelund v. Olerich*, 56 Wn App 477, 482, 784 P2d 179 (1990)8

*Hines v. Data Line Systems, Inc.*, 114 Wn2d 127, 137, 787 P2d 8 (1990) ..... 3, 8

*Simmonds v. Strauss*, 1999 Lexis 10863 (WD Wa 1999) ..... 3

*State v. Mahmood*, 45 Wn App 200, 724 P2d 1021 (1986) ..... 10

*Stewart v. Estate of Steiner*, 122 Wn App 258, 93 P3d 919 (2004) .. 15-18

**STATUTES**

RCW 20.21.430 ..... 14

RCW 21.20.010 ..... 14

RCW 21.20.320 ..... 10

RCW 21.20.320(1) ..... 10-12

RCW 21.20.430(3) ..... 9

RCW 21.20.540 ..... 10

**OTHER**

WAC 460-44A-050 ..... 11
